T T L el P = T bl e LR W L R ALl LI LT ERS ST ST SR, e s orrmm o mmom

Pt E L LE L SRR

e o e e b oS e L W, A ey R e el Bt e i

O
b T PR R T S T e e e e i

[ oy ;e TR P O el el A H T P e T T T
AL W W R ‘ﬁw}mmhi Pl Lo s iR e e DT T L L T LA R tatn e
SR - ] B g, . i g - L I H e - DR i o o Tt A I TR e et e W :
: T AR A A ORI it - 3L~ TR L T v L

24
STATE OF ALABAMA ) n4z43 oH CERS
COUNTY OF SHELBY ) N

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AND <
AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS E
o =

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT TO LOAN.¢

M

| -1 "

DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement") is being entered into as of the mday of October, 1993,
o

by and between GOLDOME CREDIT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation licensed to .
- i

do business in Alabama ("GCC"), and BROOKLINE, LTD., a Tennessee Limited Partnership
("Brookline"), FREEMONT, INC.,, an Alabama corporation ("Freemont"), and individuals
BROOKSD.COLLIER ("Collier"), KIRBY O.FOSTER ("Foster"),and PHILLIP G.HAYDEN

("Hayden") (hereinafter Collier, Foster and Hayden are sometimes collectively referred to as

"Guarantors").

PREAMBLE

| Brookline, by and through its general partner, Vantage Capital, Inc., executed and
delivered that certain Promissory Note dated as of July 28, 1989, in the original principal
amount of NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($950,000.00)
(the "Note"), along with other loan documents and instruments evidencing, securing, relating
to, guaranteeing or otherwise executed or delivered in connection with the Note (collectively
with the Note, the "Loan Documents"), which evidences a $950,000.00 loan irom GCC to
Brookline (the "Loan"). The Loan was extended by GCC to Brookline for construction
financing of the Brookline Mobile H.Dme Park located in Helena, Alabama, and is secured by,
among other things, that certain Real Estate Mortgage by and between GCC and Brookline

dated as of July 28, 1989, as recorded in Book 249, beginning at Page 287, in the Office ot the

100051

i
s

k-
B
1w
ko
£
s

L.-‘I.-
Fa
an -



Gt g e T 2 B e i T Dy P P

(T P g TR

25 e T et
NP RO 3 LT

. .
RO, EE

Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama (the "Mortgage'"), that certain Security Agreement

by and between GCC and Brookline dated as of July 28, 1989 (the "Security Agreement”), that

certain Collateral Assignment of Rents and Leases by and between GCC and Brookline dated

as of July 28, 1989, as recorded in Book 249, beginning at Page 303, in the Office of the Judge
of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama (the "Assignment"), and that certain Guaranty
Agreement by and between GCC and Collier, Foster and Hayden, dated as of July 28, 1989
("Guaranty").

As a direct consequence of Brookline’s Chapter 11 bankruptcy case pending in the
Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division, Case Number 92-03962, GCC, Brookline,
Freemont, Foster, Collier and Hayden have agreed to modify the Loan, and amend the Loan
Documents and any instruments evidencing, securing, relating to, guaranteeing or executed oOr
delivered in connection with the Loan. Accordingly, GCC and Brookline, Freemont, and
individuals Foster, Collier and Hayden have agreed that the Loan shall be modified, and that
the Loan Documents shall be modified as set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual
agreements of the parties as set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and to induce GCC to modity

the Loan, the parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

1. Acknowledement of Indebtedness. Brookline, Freemont and Guarantors

acknowledge that as of the effective date of this Agreement, Brookline is indebted 10 GCC

100062

.
R
i
~
e
[ Yt o1
it L o
ol
B T
T R
AT, .
| L
e Tl
r_l_ -#u =
b e e
TRy R
* A
Bl
- T .
ol
Sl
L
L.
. 2.
|-;|_ - -:
i i
e
o
o
LA
oty
Al
R
i
el
i
i ot
. o
a "
K
L
-._ { " .a
e DR
-t LY.
£ o
-
E ‘g:\,-\.
S H
[,
- . L] .
1 !..
A
EE-ry
Satul
"o
! 5
ey
F] l. \--. :.'.
LA
R, -
ef B
1 [
A [
‘. L. - .
'.r-'.' r:.'-"
[ T
i o
(B
g
Mo
ey
L, i
N
by
‘i-il'ql
. T
[
Y
i L
k-t
)
2 I.".
L
1y 2
¥ﬁ~ﬁ
AT -
o
[
I.'. -
-
T 0
LR
M E,
1{_‘»‘ -
i
¥
LI S
i
W
Jar.
= 3

PR L e
L o

Tl

a "'rr_-""'-:!-'\-'..t-'\l-'_-'ﬂ‘?'.'! e
o -ﬁi‘ RN TN
L L A

LT R
. ::II '_I:‘!"Il;:\-

F
i
'~
L.



LIS W P S TRy I Ny R,

. HE. ____.'\-__-'_:-_ [T TI T oy N . - e Lt
b A A e e L e e o 1 ki

[
FA N E T

po e - e =T '-\.-:_ . e
o el i 8 g ke b R ikt WY

_— .. e Lt
AT PR T L

under the Loan Documents in the amount of $1,068,391.25. Brookline shall repay its
indebtedness to GCC pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2. Representations and Warranties. By executing this Agreement, Brookline and

Guarantors reaffirm all representations, covenants and warranties made in the Loan
Documents. Brookline, Freemont, Foster, Collier and Hayden hereby represent and warrant
to GCC that no event of default nor any condition or event that would constitute a breach of
the terms, conditions or covenants of the Loan Documents, has occurred, exists and/or 1is
continuing under any of the Loan Documents or the Loan, except for the Default as defined

hereinafter. Brookline, Freemont and Guarantors represent and warrant to GCC that, as of

the effective date of the Agreement, to the best of their knowledge, the property is not

contaminated with Hazardous Matenals.

3. Releases. Brookline and Guarantors release, relinquish and waive any and all

claims from the inception of the Loan Documents they have or may have against GCC or its

officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, attorneys, parents, subsidiaries Or
affiliates, arising out of, or in connection with, the Loan, the Loan Documents, this Agreement
or the transactions hereunder, whether known or unknown, as of the date hereof. Brookline

el

and Guarantors covenant and agree that they will not assert or seek to assert any claim, otiset,

defense. counterclaim or cross-claim of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the

unpaid indebtedness due under the Note, the Loan Documents or this Agreement.

4, Modification of Loan. The Borrower shall execute an amended and restated
note in the amount of $1,068,391.25. The maturity date of the Loan shall remain August 10,

1996. The applicable interest rate on the amended and restated note shall be eight percent

100053

-
_.“1_.-' Gl
st 1
Ly
L o
H i ?1_
":;'::;' ral-
P
5
= )
.
s, =
=Ry
ZE
b .
N o R
-l
R =
..__-.‘.l I:
Pt
+ .- =
e
1ol
-, L
L.
LI
1l
¥t
-
g .
] -,!,'
- - L}
o
LY
: - g
: 3
it
! I
L) ;" '-.-
ol e
B
L
L1
it
o
L
P
I-._ .
A
e T '*'-.
Ty '-E'-‘Er_
o - -"
i
-
LRI
. .-l' h
HEH
- ot
PR
N
2
h .
A
5o
e
E.‘:}
LT
o
L _'
.. _.\_"'__-
B
:\_e._:.'--:-
e
I
i
H‘:.. W
s
s
I~
?ﬁ*.._
.
1= N
'*'i-'_,
LTI
o
s

5 -.1_;_.%'._.,'-'!":!;'r_.ﬁ'a':-:_hg_"_' :l!"‘-‘-'f_"f :-_\.',‘-_rﬁ.?_'.-_-ﬂ'. .

.

Lt 1. I Y

RS
.

Coiap s Wl e gt
T
PR

i it Lo, ol LB S L
EER A T



- I T . PR D -a

Lag i AL AR TONE L - Te e et L R LA R R A e T

(8%) per annum and payments wili be amortized over thirty (30) years. Payments of principal
and interest will be due monthly on the tenth (10th) day of each month. The first payment will
be due November 10, 1993. Together with, and in addition to, the monthly payments of
principal and interest, and on the same date, Brookline shall deposit with GCC, in a non-
interest bearing account, a sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual taxes which may be

levied against the real property. The new payment plus escrow is estimated to be $8,239.48 per

month. Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed asa waiver by GCC of its rights to require
Brookline to escrow for any assessments levied upon the real property or for yearly premiums

for insurance as permitted by the Loan Documents.

5. Amended and Restated Note. Brookline shall execute and deliver to GCC the
Amended and Restated Note attached hereto which sets forth the amendments stated Herein.

6. Effect on Loan Documents. Each of the Loan Documents shall be deemed

amended as set forth hereinabove and to the extent necessary to carry out the intent of this
Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each reference in the Loan
Documents to the "Note" or any other "Loan Documents” shall be deemed to be references to
said documents as amended hereby, and each reference to the amount of the Loan or Note

shall be changed t0 $1,068,391.25. Exceptas expressly set forth herein, al: the LLoan Documents

shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms and shall continue

to evidence, secure, guarantee or relate to, as the case may be, the Loan and the Amended and
Restated Note,

7. Additional Documentation; Expenses. Brooklineand Freemontagree toprovide

GCC with certified resolutions properly authorizing the transaction contemplated hereby and

100054

e AR TN TR =L L e e TP L TS ML LS 1te W g F s ok = e



R ol T~ R S e R e A e S T D T o R R L - T e e T e e e L

the execution of this Agreement and the Amended and Restated Note. Brookline, Freemont
and Guarantorsshall execute and deliver to GCCallsuchinstruments, financingstatements-and

other documents as GCC may request to effectuate, evidence, validate or perfect this

=
i

O e SR R I e D e LRI T i
-f':h'-n.‘,?ﬁ-"i L L Ny SO A R

T

modification. Brookline shall pay any recording fees and all other expenses incurred by GCC

i
z

s

.

"_. T Fral o e
R B -
:

in connection with the modification of the Loan and the Loan Documents, including without

'..:' -I
ol
7 Ept
e
o i
Sl
. -'ﬁ:
J'q.-l_'
J H
!
g L
e
'-.'.:‘
e -
o o
h g h
L F A
QL.
[ L
L P
1= |."'.
o
RS
.‘T' :.
pt
[, .
o i
b g
-
o L Py
o
e
LR TN
Ful
[ VR
- RN
X
A -
o
.
=-."
iy
i
|
o
.'.. ..-\_'
e
= -
R
=t
-
.
K
o
ST
-
oy
.
" -
T
b
" L
-
.
D
<
o
L
i}
L
s

limitation, title or other insurance premiums, Survey costs, legal expenses, recording tees and

"-,"F"“_.-H;'..-_-I:E el
s ,".:'yl.-..-.av’;-“"f"'_,

P T PRI P e :
1 - LR AR WAL LR H
= P R e T

taxes.

8. Consent by Guarantors. Guarantors hereby consent to the modification and

T AN g ey T LAy
mie et LR DT

. poim
1
N - 1.-'\':"‘-'. o
L

amendments described herein, and acknowledge the continuing effect of their respective

L, F T T we
= L T

guaranty and the obligations contained therein. Guarantors hereby waive any defense to their

obligations under the Guaranty based upon or arising out of this modification to the Note and

LLoan Documents.

9. Reservation of Rights. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall in any manner

or way constitute or be deemed to be a release o1 impairment of the indebtedness evidenced
by the Note or otherwise affect or impair the enforceability of the Note, as amended and
restated, or the liens, assignments, security interests or guaranties securing the Note. Further,
nothing in this Agreement shall preclude GCC from (a) foreclosing the Mortgage, (b)
proceeding, without limitation, against any and all security or sources of payment held by GCC
for the Note, as amended and restated, or (c) enforcing any of its rights and remedies in law Or
in equity, except as expressly provided in this Agreement. Brookline acknowledges and agrees
that all property pledged or assigned to GCC as security for the Note has been pledged or

assigned as security for the indebtedness evidenced by the Amended and Restated Note.

100055

I ——————reppe B T R DR LT



v e .
PR LTI I e o= . ..
T i Al W Tl E e S e L

10.  Temporary Forbearance Relating to Certain Loan Defaults. As of the date

hereof, Brookline is in default of its payment obligations under the Note and the Loan

Documents (the "Default"). Pursuant to the terms of one or more of the Loan Documents,

upon the occurrence and continuance of the Default, GCC has the right, inter alia, o accelerate

the indebtedness evidenced by the Note. Brookline and Guarantors have requested that GCC
forbear from exercising its right of acceleration of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note
arising as a result of the Detfault.

Subject to Brookline, Freemont and the Guarantors executing and delivering this
Agreement and performing the terms and covenants of this Agreement and the Loan
Documents, as amended, GCC hereby agrees to forbear from exercising its right to accelerate
payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note arising by virtue of the Default (the
"Forbearance"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained or implied herein, this
Forbearance shall not be construed as a waiver of any of GCC’s rights or remedies under the
Note, the other Loan Documents and the Amended and Restated Note. The Forbearance is
effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose given, namely, to express GCC’s
temporary and conditional agreement to forbear from exercisingits right to accelerate payment
of the Note arising as a result of the Default, and nothing contained or implied herein shall be
construed as granting Brookline or the Guarantors the right to otherwise fail to fully comply
with the terms, covenants, or conditions set forth in one or more of the L.oan Documents.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained or implied herein, the Forbearance shall
not apply to the occurrence of any other default or event of default or breach of any term,
condition or covenant of the Loan Documents, this Agreement, or the Amended and Restated

Note. GCC forbearance against enforcement of the Guaranty against the Guarantors is

6
100056

S IR oy A




e M e e Bt A e L

i R IR,
L LT B TRrTETPIRT | it S S )

" - ] - LL - .
: e BT e S LAy L VO TS A .
s TR e s L L e A R AR e

g Tt e

RN T e gy o e Ll e T  hee
\ pu L) S qT4] -F H % ket ot L C - L LA L L LR e R B, &£ & ‘W
oA v o £ s o e et a4 AT A i i A s . T D e VRl L e o ey T A et A LR ARETLA T e e s e

specifically conditioned on the Guarantors signing this Agreement. Inthe event the Guarantors
fail or refuse to sign this Agreement, nothing herein shall constitute or be construed as a waiver
or forbearance by GCC of its right and remedies against the Guarantors.

11. Notices. All notices or demands required or permitted under the Loan

Documents or this Agreement shall be deemed to have been delivered, given or served when

set forth in writing and addressed as follows:

To: Brookline, Ltd. Brookline, 1td.

c/o B. N. Shirley
Vantage Capital, Inc.

P.O. Box 360867
Birmingham, Alabama 35230

To: Goldome Credit Goldome Credit Corporation
Corporation 15660 N. Dallas Parkway
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75248
12.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, and each such
counterpart shall be binding upon any party executing same, whether or not said counterpart
is executed by any other party hereto, and shall enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their

respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument {0 be duly

executed as of the date first set forth above.

1008057

- ——— ——— e s e e N N E J

2
"
|
"

Lk
e
P
Wy
K
]
o
Hy
o
Tk
-
3
o
A
Al
H
=

L'l

.r
il
L
»
THEL
L
r LY
-
-
B
wi
S
i
i
1 L}
._-'|:
-
o
.
IR

i,
. T F i B R iy
PRI AR F Rt P AL

ty']
-". .\'.I

lllll

BT R A L S

L R

P TFabocly

[ 8 1':-,_': - - Feple s P -
.”.-!'-'.' STV LA
T

B N Tt - T R
e N HF :j":.._._..
: e S e



- f
o F et L
BERE, Y TR

U e et et e g e Ce
. e et Y T T Y L F e By - Lo
- i e B R L B G S e g i T Bt 2T b

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

By:

Its:

ATTEST:

v 0

(cu -

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

[EWT Y - - r e D =T | L T < L -
B A e s A L e T e e e L e L

RROOKLINE LTD., a Tennessee Limited

Partnership
By: VANTAGE CAPITAL, INC.
Its: General Partner

B. N. Shirlgf
Its: President

FREEMONT, INC., an Alabama Corporation

[ts: President

GOLDOME CREDIT CORPORATION, a M&W

Corporation

GUARANTORS:

KIRBY O. FOSTER

BROOKS D. COLLIER

PHILLIP G. HAYDEN

100058

. — ——— — s —  mm nmm Pl —




P ey AT RSN YL (VR LIRPPLY, LY T P EEN) RILT T Y L%

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

»undersigned, Notary Publicin and for said County in said State, hereby certify that

eund
St b oce name as President of VANTAGE CAPITAL, INC., a general partner

of BROOKLINE, LTD., a Tennessee limited partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument

and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same

voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the 51"& day of MM‘&’L, 1993.

Notary Public
[NOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: /0 7/ ]/ / 4 5

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

I, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that
B. N. SHIRLEY, whose name as President of FREEMONT, INC., an Alabama corporation, 1s
signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this
day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with tull
authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the Ird day of /%M’”’Af*ﬁ 1993,

Notary Public N
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: [ & // 7// g5

g Sy

Mo
Ty
-\.,:"l-"-q,

=E-'|'~".1'r'lfﬁff'<".-.'_‘é-'ﬂ’.1'_j;‘.fr_“r__~" .

d
- k A H
- fu; .I..I_,-I!;_Lr._-_:, L o ..-:I.-__r_._, |.'.._-__-|'
e TMIE R
- H e ban e T

L+ e
S

AT
SN
ST



R T RN P T e P I N AT i
F;.Hﬁ_w;&:ia,w.ﬂﬁm_q: N e e L - e S Y e S

R ]

STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF DALLAS )

I, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that

Zonw Hasper. , whose name as fice fResider10f GOLDOME CREDIT CORPORATION,

a [Jolownre . corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument,
< he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of

said corporation.
1 114

"5@ day of “Thouney , 993

rl.u.-r-l_nia—u-lu—.._._
-

a%‘ﬂfﬁ ATRICIA A. MONROE

¥ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

September 26, 1997 Ca— /

e Qw w
otary Public |

[NOTARIAL'SEAL] "~ My commission expires: 2 Y/ /

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF SHELBY )

_ 1, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that
KIRBY O. FOSTER, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument,

he executed the same voluntarily.

Given under my hand this the day of , 1993.
Notary Public
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:
10




a
4
i
1
1
a
]
.
N
¢
i
.
a
°
T
‘r .
4
-
H
o
L
o
*
:-.l"
o=
"
;
&
7

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

I, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that

BROOKS D. COLLIER, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who Is known
to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the

instrument, he executed the same voluntarily.

Given under my hand this the day of , 1993.
Notary Public
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

' I, the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certity that
PHILLIP G. HAYDEN, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known
to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the

instrument, he executed the same voluntarily.

Given under my hand this the day of , 1993,
Notary Public
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:

Inst ¥ 1994-31814

— 4
iﬂf13f1994 3121
O4:43 PN CERTIFIED "

COUNTY JUBGE OF PROBATE

iy WL 242D 100061

o ST A R T E T T R T T T AT LT




